Collaboratives to End Domestic Violence Program - \$305,850.45]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department on the Status of Women to ac

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Blue Shield California Foundation - Leveraging

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department on the Status of Women to accept and expend a grant increase in the amount of \$155,850.45 for a total amount of \$305,850.45 from the Blue Shield California Foundation for a one-year grant period from April 1, 2023, through March 31, 2024, for the Leveraging Collaboratives to End Domestic Violence Program.

WHEREAS, On September 21, 2023, the Board of Supervisors passed Resolution No. 423-23 authorizing the Department on the Status of Women ("Department") to accept and expend a grant from the Blue Shield of California Foundation in the amount of \$150,000 for a one-year grant period from April 1, 2023, through March 31, 2024, for the Leveraging Collaboratives to End Domestic Violence Program; and

WHEREAS, On November 8, 2023, the Blue Shield of California Foundation sent the Department an award letter increasing the Leveraging Collaboratives to End Domestic Violence grant award by \$155,850.45 for a total of \$305,850.45; and

WHEREAS, Funding from the Blue Shield California Foundation will enable the Department to continue its work with the HEALing Roots Collaborative to address the root causes of domestic and sexual violence, and develop prevention strategies for domestic violence; and

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Department on the Status of Women is authorized to accept and expend up to \$305,850.45 awarded by the Blue Shield California Foundation to support the Leveraging Collaboratives to End Domestic Violence program; and, be it

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of	
2	indirect costs in the grant budget.	
3		
4	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED: /s/
5		London N. Breed, Mayor
6	<u>/s/</u>	
7	Kimberly Ellis, Director	APPROVED: /s/
8	Department on the Status of Women	Ben Rosenfield, Controller
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 231240 Date Passed: January 23, 2024

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department on the Status of Women to accept and expend a grant increase in the amount of \$155,850.45 for a total amount of \$305,850.45 from the Blue Shield California Foundation for a one-year grant period from April 1, 2023, through March 31, 2024, for the Leveraging Collaboratives to End Domestic Violence Program.

January 10, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

January 23, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 231240

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/23/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor Date Approved